No dividend was declared by the Company to its shareholders during the year. In the prior year, the Company declared
and paid dividend to its shareholders at US$1.4 per ordinary share, totalling US$14,000,000, out of the Company’s
share premium account which is distributable under Cayman Islands law. The rate of dividend was calculated based on
the number of ordinary shares as at the date of the board of directors approving the dividend distribution.

12.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE
COMPANY
The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity
holders of the Company, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares used for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share and
diluted earnings per share for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021 has been retrospectively adjusted for the
effects of the issue of shares in connection with the capitalisation issue which was completed on 17 January 2023.

The Group had no potentially diluted ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share is based on:

2022 2021
US$’000 US$’000

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company,
  used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation 7,496 4,388

Number of shares

2022 2021

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year
  used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation 827,600,000 801,320,795

87Sanergy Group Limited  Annual Report 2022

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2022

13.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold
land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Leasehold
improvements

Furniture,
fixtures

and office
equipment

Motor
vehicles Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

 31 December 2022

At 1 January 2022:
  Cost or valuation 36,642 63,091 437 163 130 100,463
  Accumulated depreciation – – (345) (55) (72) (472)

  Net carrying amount 36,642 63,091 92 108 58 99,991

At 1 January 2022, net of
  accumulated depreciation 36,642 63,091 92 108 58 99,991
Additions 386 5,530 79 30 – 6,025
Depreciation provided during the year (661) (2,856) (94) (23) (26) (3,660)
Revaluation deficit charged to asset
  revaluation reserve (938) (376) – – – (1,314)
Revaluation gain credited to
  profit or loss (note 5) – 117 – – – 117
Revaluation loss charged to
  profit or loss (note 6) (276) (553) – – – (829)
Exchange realignment (2,711) (4,484) (2) (2) – (7,199)

At 31 December 2022, net of
  accumulated depreciation 32,442 60,469 75 113 32 93,131

At 31 December 2022:
  Cost or valuation 32,442 60,469 227 189 128 93,455
  Accumulated depreciation – – (152) (76) (96) (324)

  Net carrying amount 32,442 60,469 75 113 32 93,131

88 Sanergy Group Limited  Annual Report 2022

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2022

13.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Freehold
land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Leasehold
improvements

Furniture,
fixtures

and office
equipment

Motor
vehicles Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

 31 December 2021

At 1 January 2021:
  Cost or valuation 35,900 60,897 437 147 130 97,511
  Accumulated depreciation – – (190) (38) (45) (273)

  Net carrying amount 35,900 60,897 247 109 85 97,238

At 1 January 2021, net of
  accumulated depreciation 35,900 60,897 247 109 85 97,238
Additions 236 3,945 – 34 – 4,215
Depreciation provided during the year (664) (2,893) (155) (22) (27) (3,761)
Revaluation surplus credited to
   asset revaluation reserve 1,739 3,363 – – – 5,102
Revaluation gain credited to
  profit or loss (note 5) 325 146 – – – 471
Revaluation loss charged to
  profit or loss (note 6) (201) (393) – – – (594)
Disposals – – – (11) – (11)
Exchange realignment (693) (1,974) – (2) – (2,669)

At 31 December 2021, net of
  accumulated depreciation 36,642 63,091 92 108 58 99,991

At 31 December 2021:
  Cost or valuation 36,642 63,091 437 163 130 100,463
  Accumulated depreciation – – (345) (55) (72) (472)

  Net carrying amount 36,642 63,091 92 108 58 99,991

89Sanergy Group Limited  Annual Report 2022

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2022

13.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)
Notes:

(a)	 At 31 December 2022, certain of the Group’s land and buildings with a net carrying amount of approximately US$13,900,000 (2021: Nil) and

plant and machinery with a net carrying amount of approximately US$24,295,000 (2021: Nil) were pledged to third parties to secure interest-

bearing borrowings granted to the Group (note 22(c)). In the prior year, certain of the Group’s plant and machinery with a net carrying amount of

approximately US$18,576,000 were pledged to a related company to secure interest-bearing borrowings granted to the Group (note 21(c)).

[…]

borrowings and interest-bearing payables. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the
Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables, deposits and
other receivables, trade and notes payables and other payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The
board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units in
currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the United States dollar exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (arising
from Euro and RMB denominated financial instruments) and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
Increase/ (decrease) Increase/

(decrease) in in profit (decrease)
exchange rate before tax in equity

US$’000 US$’000

2022

If the Renminbi weakens against US$ –5% 91 (2,885)
If the Renminbi strengthens against US$ 5% (91) 2,885

If the Euro weakens against US$ –5% 857 (3,388)
If the Euro strengthens against US$ 5% (857) 3,388

2021

If the Renminbi weakens against US$ –5% (11) (3,403)
If the Renminbi strengthens against US$ 5% 11 3,403

If the Euro weakens against US$ –5% 1,237 (3,799)
If the Euro strengthens against US$ 5% (1,237) 3,799

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that only well-established
customers will be considered for open account terms and the approval of credit terms is subject to stringent credit
check procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad
debts is not significant.

115Sanergy Group Limited  Annual Report 2022

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2022

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Maximum exposure and year-end staging